Financial Report
G LWA Quarterly WRAP Report
at Lakes Water Authori for the Period Ended October 31, 2020

The Quarterly WRAP Report includes the following:

Community Participation
Approved Program Changes
Current Year Budget Allocations
Current & Historical Activity
Reallocation Activity

v W

The Water Residential Assistance Program (“WRAP”) provides sustainable funding for
qualifying low-income residents served by the Great Lakes Water Authority’s (“GLWA”)
customers. The program is funded by GLWA at an amount equal to 0.5 percent of budgeted
revenues for the Regional System and not less than 0.5 percent, but not greater than 1.0
percent of budgeted revenues for the DWSD Local System. The budgeted WRAP funding for
FY 2021 is $6.1 million for water and sewer services combined.

The scope of funding uses includes a) payment assistance and b) water audit and water
conservation measures. Eligible residential customers with a past due bill and/or who are
in active shut off can receive assistance with paying down arrears and receive $25 toward
monthly bill payment assistance annually up to $1,000. High volume water users can receive
a one-time home audit and home water conservation services of an average $1,500 per
household. To participate in WRAP, an applicant must have household gross incomes at or
below 200% of the federal poverty income thresholds. Customers with water usage at or
above 120% of the average residential usage are eligible to participate in a water audit and
install water conservation measures. WRAP participants are also encouraged to participate
in both financial coaching and water conservation workshops as well as other support
services. The program is administered by Wayne Metro Community Action Agency (“Wayne
Metro”), a nonprofit agency.

The WRAP began assisting residents in the GLWA service area on March 1, 2016 and to date
has committed over $18.5 million in assistance and conservation funds to qualified WRAP
participants. WRAP has the potential to serve over 100 communities within the GLWA
service area, but to assist qualified households, each community must opt into the program
and sign a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Wayne Metro.

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted. GLWA Audit Committee December 18, 2020



N G LWA Quarterly WRAP Report

for the Period Ended October 31, 2020

Community Participation

A community participating in WRAP must receive water and/or sewer service from GLWA.
Eligible communities must formally opt into the program by signing a memorandum of
agreement with Wayne Metro. To date, 80 communities have opted into WRAP with an
additional 2 communities actively negotiating MOAs. A list of current participating
communities is presented in Table 1 - WRAP Participating Communities.

Table 1 - WRAP Participating Communities

This table shows the level of participation that each community has chosen. Option 1
includes bill assistance, arrearage assistance and conservation. Option 2 includes bill
assistance and conservation, and Option 3 includes conservation only.

NE RE RE
||| 85| = “la|om| 35| || 85|
#[(#*[%| S| & 8 #|#[%)| 2| 8| 3 #|# | #| 2| 2|3
s|le|lg| @ g s\l sl @ g & s|ls|lsl @ g &
S8 8| &[=|2 g|8(2|E|=S g|E|2|E|=S
al al & o| 8 AR B o| 8 ARAR o| 8

Member Partner S| S| S| £| 2| 2| |Member Partner S| S| S| E| 2| 2| |[Member Partner S|o|o|E|=z|=

Wayne County Oakland County Macomb County

Allen Park X Auburn Hills X Centerline X

Belleville X | |Berkley X Chesterfield Township | X

Brownstown Township | X Beverly Hills X Clinton Township X

Canton Township X Bingham Farms X Eastpointe X

Dearborn X Birmingham X Fraser X

Dearborn Heights X Bloomfield Hills X Harrison Township X

Detroit X Bloomfield Township X Lenox Township X

Ecorse X Clawson X Macomb Township X

Flat Rock X Commerce Township X New Haven X

Garden City X Farmington X Roseville X

Gibraltar X Farmington Hills X Shelby Township X

Grosse lle X | [Ferndale X St. Clair Shores X

Grosse Pointe X | |Hazel Park X Sterling Heights X

Grosse Pointe Farms X | [Huntington Woods X Utica X

Grosse Pointe Park X | |[Keego Harbor X Warren X

Grosse Pointe Shores X Lake Orion X Washington Township X

Grosse Pointe Woods X Lathrup Village X

Hamtramck X Madison Heights X Washtenaw County

Harper Woods X Novi X | |[Augusta Township X

Huron Township X | |Oak Park X Pittsfield Township X

Inkster X Orchard Lake X Superior Township X

Lincoln Park X Orion Township X Ypsilanti X

Livonia X Oxford X Ypsilanti Township X

Melvindale X Pleasant Ridge X

Northville X Pontiac X Lapeer County

Northville Township X Rochester Hills X | [Almont X

Plymouth X Royal Oak X Imlay City X

Plymouth Township X | [Royal Oak Township X Lapeer X

Redford Township X Southfield X

River Rouge X Sylvan Lake X | |Genesee County

Riverview X | |Troy X Flint | X | | | |

Rockwood X | [Walled Lake X

Romulus X Waterford Township X St. Clair County

Southgate X West Bloomfield Twp. X Burtchville Twp. | | | | | X |

Sumpter Township X | [Wixom X

Taylor X

Trenton X Monroe County

Van Buren Township X Ash Township X

Wayne X Berlin Township X

Westland X South Rockwood X

Woodhaven X

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted. GLWA Audit Committee December 18, 2020



N G LWA Quarterly WRAP Report

for the Period Ended October 31, 2020

Approved Program Changes

As a first-of-its-kind assistance program in the state of Michigan, changes to WRAP may be
required as the program matures. Following is a summary of program changes made to
WRAP since 2016, as approved by the GLWA Board of Directors.

November 30, 2016:

Allow customer communities to opt into program features that best meet the needs of
their community. This is captured in the three options below:

Option 1

e Assistance up to $300 per year in the form of $25 monthly bill credits. (Applicable if
client continues to pay all current monthly/quarterly charges).

e Up to $700 in arrearage assistance to be paid 50% (up to $350) after six months in
the program, and 50% (up to $350) after one year. Enrollees are eligible for a
second-year arrearage assistance totaling $700.

e One-time home water audit for households above 120% of average usage.

e Home repairs up to $1,000 per household to fix minor plumbing issues leading to
high usage (finding and fixing leaks, upgrading water using fixtures) and/or minor
lead replacement assistance.

Option 2

e Assistance up to $300 per year in the form of $25 monthly bill credits. (Applicable if
client continues to pay all current monthly/quarterly charges).

e One-time home water audit for households above 120% of average usage.

e Home repairs up to $1,000 per household to fix minor plumbing issues leading to
high usage (finding and fixing leaks, upgrading water using fixtures) and/or minor
lead replacement assistance.

Option 3
¢ One-time home water audit for households above 120% of average usage.

e Home repairs up to $1,000 per household to fix minor plumbing issues leading to
high usage (finding and fixing leaks, upgrading water using fixtures) and/or minor
lead replacement assistance.

August 22,2018:

Removal of the 120% usage requirement for the lead fixture replacement for in-home
faucets that pre-date the lead-free plumbing code change.

January 23, 2019:

Extend the 2-year time limitation to provide monthly bill assistance to senior citizens and
disabled citizens.

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted. GLWA Audit Committee December 18, 2020



N G LWA Quarterly WRAP Report
for the Period Ended October 31, 2020

March 11, 2020:

¢ Increase eligibility for residential customers from 150% to 200% or less of federal
poverty level;

e Increase conservation and plumbing repairs spending per household from $1,000 to
an average of $1,500 and a cap of $2,000 per customer for eligible residential
customers; and

o Allow eligible residential customers that are renters to take advantage of
conservation and plumbing repairs to reduce their water consumption, upon
landlord executing an agreement not to raise rents for one year.

October 28, 2020:

Temporary change to 1) allow program participants who are unable to make monthly
payments on time to remain in WRAP provided they demonstrate a significant loss of
income or inability to make a timely payment due to COVID-19; and 2) participants will
still be eligible to receive monthly bill credits and arrears payments if applicable, until
December 31, 2020.

Current Budget and Allocations

Consistent with the previous fiscal years funding allocation for WRAP, the FY 2021 budgeted
allocation is based on the proportionality of the revenues derived from each county and the
City of Detroit, based on the approved FY 2021 water and sewer service charges and budget.

Table 2 - FY 2021 WRAP Budget and Allocations

This table shows the allocation of the FY 2021 budgeted WRAP funds, which is
reflective of the approved FY 2021 budget of $6.1 million. In the table below, the City
of Detroit is shown separately from the remaining Wayne County allocation. The City
of Detroit is currently allocated 26.6% of total wholesale WRAP funding and
contributes additional, local WRAP funding which increases the overall program
impact for the City.

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted. GLWA Audit Committee December 18, 2020



(N cLwA

Quarterly WRAP Report
for the Period Ended October 31, 2020

Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted Total

Direct Conservation | Administration Budgeted Wholesale
Community Assistance Assistance Costs Revenue Allocation

CITY OF DETROIT
SHARE OF WHOLESALE FUNDING $776,087 $194,022 $116,400 $1,086,509 26.60%
LOCAL WRAP FUNDING 1,431,440 357,860 214,700 2,004,000 N/A
TOTAL DETROIT $2,207,527 $551,882 $331,100 $3,090,509 26.60%
WAYNE COUNTY 736,129 184,032 73,600 993,761 24.33%
OAKLAND COUNTY 851,554 212,889 85,200 1,149,643 28.15%
MACOMB COUNTY 551,503 137,876 55,100 744,479 18.23%
GENESEE COUNTY 18,150 4,538 1,800 24,488 0.60%
WASHTENAW COUNTY 40,932 10,233 4,100 55,265 1.35%
LAPEER COUNTY 12,891 3,223 1,300 17,414 0.43%
MONROE COUNTY 6,536 1,634 600 8,771 0.21%
ST. CLAIR COUNTY 3,097 774 300 4,171 0.10%
TOTAL $4,428,320 $1,107,080 $553,100 $6,088,500 100.00%

Current & Historical Activity

Monies are transferred from GLWA to Wayne Metro as needed to fund the program and
support the WRAP Assistance and Conservation efforts. Wayne Metro maintains records of
this activity which are reviewed and monitored by GLWA. The following is a summary of
this activity through October 31, 2020. A copy of Wayne Metro’s report of activity through

October 31, 2020 is included with this memo.

Table 3 - WRAP Activity March 2, 2016 through October 31, 2020

This table shows the WRAP cashflow of budgeted and committed funds in total and
for each of the participating counties and the City of Detroit as of October 31, 2020.
From March 1, 2016 to October 31, 2020, $26.8 million was budgeted for WRAP bill
assistance and conservation assistance (including the FY 2021 budgeted amounts)
and $18.5 million was utilized by WRAP participants during that time. As of October
31, 2020, the suburban counties still had uncommitted funds (combined assistance
and conservation) of over $4.8 million. The City of Detroit had uncommitted funds of
over $2.8 million and the City of Flint had uncommitted funds of over $722,000. The
uncommitted amounts include the FY 2019 reallocated funds approved by the GLWA
Board on February 26, 2020 and the FY 2021 budgeted allocations.

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted.

GLWA Audit Committee December 18, 2020



Quarterly WRAP Report

for the Period Ended October 31, 2020

(A GLWA

020T°TT°CT A3SIATY

uo130. S10323.1Q JO pJeog 0Z0T ‘9z Adenigad uo paseg (t)
uol32. 1032317 JO pieog 6TOT ‘9T dunf uo paseg (g)
uoI3oE. 510323110 40 pJeog 8TOT ‘7T IsnSny uo pasegq (g)
uoI39. S10323.1Q JO pJeog £TOT ‘97 |HUdy uo paseg (T)

TZE'EEE'8 $ Tv8TZL $ 00SYT  $  L6T'8T $ 799'sE $  ©99'8 $ 66268 $ TIT'LEE'T $ G280S0'C $  6L6'9€C'T $  eve'618C $ 020Z/1€/0T 30 Se spung paywwooun [eloL
19£'65€ 6vL'TT - s79 0zT'T 68 LV6'E 9’86 8TETLT 196'09 - uonedo||y Yd2eanno
60t'0TS'S oLT'6vE - 66L'CT 9TT'sT ¥66'S STO'rS 010'sT6 8TS'S9E'T 050'sSL 8€9'£70°T 22UEISISSY PAjUWILIOdUN
IST'E9Y'T ¢ TZ8'TSE  $  00S¥T $  ELU'v S 9tEs $  T8ET $  LEETE $  09v'eEze S 6L6TIS S 8960y S Y09'I6L $ UONRBAIBSUOD PaRIWIWOdUN
0202/1€/0T spund paiy njoA
|Teg'eee’s $ Tv8‘ZzL $ 00SPT  §  L6I'8T $  799'SE  $ 1998 $ 66268 $ TIT'LEE'T $ S80S0'C $  6L6'9EC'T $  Tve'618C $ (0€ aui| -TZ 3ull) 020Z/TE/0T 40 e spun4 papjuiwodun |
[9st'esv'st § vst208 § - $ - $ - $ - $ TS6'S9 $ 96SVBL $ BI9E'EV8T $  6VI‘TBET $  L€6'89STT S Spund paniwwo)/sainipuadx3 e3o] |
156°850'S $ O0OE'6TT $ - $ - $ - $ - $ v6EBT $ 69LT¢ $ €6EULOT $  9TTWL6 S  698°9SLE S 020Z/1€/0T 03 9T0Z/10/€ SPUNd PanWwo) [e3o)
YIYL8EE SLY'86 - - - - Y9L'ET TLY'8T €056 SST'TTS L¥0TYI'T @ouelsissy a8eseally aning
LES'TTLYT $  ST80C s - S - S - S - S  T€9v S  86CY S 168VL $  TL0TSY $  TT8YITT S 9duelsISSY ||1g d4nIng
020Z/1€/0T 03 9T0Z/T0/€ SPUNd PanIWIWO) :s537
VOZ'E6E'ET $ ¥S8L89 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 8SSLV $  LT8TIL $ SL6'SL9T $  vIELOV'T $  890CI88 S 020Z/1€/0T 03 9T0Z/T0/€ SSN [eI0L
890'996'6 TwT'LT9 - - - - 890°0Y 06T°0%S TITTIET 969'600'T T98'L6€9 21eQ 03 plRd SaBeIRALIY PUE DDUBISISSY ||IF
LET'LTY'E TTL'0L - - - - 06v'L LE9'TTT €98'7TE 877'86€ LOTYTY'T 21eQ 03 pled Jieday pue s}pny SWoH
0202/T€/0T 03 9T0Z/TO/€ Sasn
LLY'SBL'9T $ S66'6TS'T $ 00SPT $  L6I'8T $ 799'SE $ 1998 $ TIST'SST $  LOL'TZT'T $ E€6I'V68'E $  6ZI'6T9E $  6LI'8BE'ST $ 3|qe|ieAy 3duelsissy TZ0Z-9T0Z Ad 13N|
- $ 98T'vov‘T $ (soz'e6) ¢ (€o1’9z) $ (8Ls‘9ov) § (ce€er) $  (8zv'ser) $  (cor'esz') $  (vro'8sT?) $  (19T‘zEr’?) $  908'8LvY S Spunj pajiwwWodun JO UoKEeIO||edY [e10L
- $ TIEE6Y S - $ (esz'r) ¢ (soszr) ¢ (ovz'e) ¢ (1€9'zz) ¢ (seo‘sse) $ (6vv'L08) $  (S8L'6Sv) $  €6SZBI'T  $ () 6TOT Ad WOJSpUNI PIRWIWIODUN JO UOREIO||ERY |EIOL
19L'65€ 6vL'TT - S79 0zT'T 68T LY6'E 9’86 8TETLT 196'09 - 42e31INQ 104 UOIEIO|[BSY 6TOT Ad
LST'65C $ 000'00T S (o6¥'1) ¢ (¥65C) s (£99) $ (1617) S (908tv) S (pSv'09T) S (VET'BTT) $  €6¥T6Y S SPUN4 UOIIEAISSUOD JO UOIIBIO||ERY 6TOT Ad
(816'8T9) $ T9S'TLE - s (z6g9) ¢ (rerin) S (2987) s (98€'627) $ (v8'8Ov) & (€ze'e18) $  (z19'TOW) $ 00T'069 S SpUN4 9UEISISSY JO UOIIEIO||ERY 6TOT Ad
() 6T0Z A4 Wouy spuny paywwodun 4o uonedojjeay
- $ ssL'izy  $ (e9g'se) ¢ (s8TL) ¢ (eez'zr) ¢ (tte'e) ¢ (Tii'8e) $ (1£8‘008) $  (v9Teev) $  (LSL'séE) S 0OvVvEL $ (€) 8T0Z A4 W04y SpuN4 PaLUWWIOdUN JO UONEIO||EDY [EI0L
- $ seg'szy $ - $ (89v'9) ¢ (oostt) s (9g8'27) s (9z've) ¢ (e88'89¢) $ (s6T'OEE) $  (9928SS) $  186'98L ¢ LTOZ Ad WOJ) SpUNg PajWILIOdU JO UOHEIO||ERY [E10L
- $ S8yLTT $ (ews8'e9) ¢  (e60°S) $ (080‘0T) $ (Tso‘e) $ (6Tv‘se) $ (9T€'ssE) $ (€9T°T6S) $  (ESE'8TL)  $  €E8V99'T  $  9TOT Ad W01y Spung paxWIWIOIUN O UOHEIO||ERY [e30L
spundg pan! 1 JO uox. I1e3y
LLy's8L'9T $ 608'S9 $ SOL'ETT $ 66Cvk $ Ive'e8 $ TO0TZ $ 8906 $  VIBWOW'E $ L9T'TSO'9 $  68TISL'S $  ELE'6S6OT S d|qe|IeAY IUBISISSY TZOC-9TOT Ad
oov‘ses's $ 889Tc $ - $ TLI'8 0§ YIT9T ¢ T1L8E $ S9T'TS $  6LE'689 $ EVY'V90'T $  TI9T'OZ6 $  6OV'6SLT S UONEJO]|Y UOIIBAIBSUOD PUE BIUBISISSY TZOT Ad [BIOL
080°£0T°T 8ES'Y - vE9'T 3443 vLL €€7°0T 9/8'LET 688'CTT T€0'V8T 788'TSS siteday pue 1pny swWoH
oze'sey'y  $ 0ST'ST s - $ 9gs9 $  168TT S L6O'E $ eeOFr S €0STSS  $  vSSTS8 $ eCI9eL  $ LTsLoT S 2oue)sissy a8eleally pue ||ig
uonedoj|y 198png dduessissy TZ0Z Ad
Lzs‘oty'y ¢ o16'1T $ - $ Lz8L $ 1I8T'ST $ TT9E $ shy'ey $  L9€°999 $ E€TYIEOT $  60ELS8 $  EVEULSLT S UONEJO]|Y UOIIBAIBSUOD PUE BIUBISISSY 0ZOT Ad [BIOL
8TL'€9r'y $ TITTT  $ - $ 8L $ SU'ET $ 6ISE $ vso6y $  ObE'LSS $ TTT'890'T $  SO8600T $  TI6TELT S UONEJ0]|Y UOIIBAIBSUOD PUE BIUBISISSY 6TOT Ad [BIOL
Lso‘cIEY $ - $  €9g'sE $ S8I’L $ verr $ 1IT'E $  L0S‘0S $ SSb'6ZS $  SPS'0Z0T $  LSYOVO'T $  TI¥6°909'T S UoREIO||Y UOHEAISSUO) pUE dJUelSISSY STOZ Ad [eI0L
6vS'680v $ - $ - $ 8S89 $ €0VTT $ 600€ $ €S89y $ 60TVEY $ S6E'SS6 $  TI8VE6 $  096'SLST S UOIEJO]|Y UOIIBAIBSUOD PUE BIUBISISSY LTOT Ad [BIOL
9ze'vLe'e $ - $ eTEBL $ LT9 $ vwTT  $  09L'E $ vS9er $ 9089 $ 0STTI6 $  S69TL6 $  6SL9TS'T S UONEJO]|Y UOIIBAIBSUOD PUE BIUBISISSY 9TOT Ad [BIOL
|elol ull4 jo Aad Auno) Auno) Auno) Auno) Auno) Auno) Auno) Auno) josnaq
99sauan 30JUO\ J9adeq Jiepd s ysem ql ] puepjeo auAep-1nQ

0202 ‘T€ 1990320 03 9T0¢ ‘T Y24eN ANAIDY TVLOL

€ 9|qel

GLWA Audit Committee December 18, 2020

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted.



Quarterly WRAP Report
for the Period Ended October 31, 2020

(N cLwA

Previous Reallocation of Uncommitted Funds

After the completion of each fiscal year, Wayne Metro recommends to the GLWA Board of
Directors the reallocation of uncommitted assistance and conservation funds to those
member partners that have fully committed their annual budgeted funds due to the
increased need within their community.

For FY 2020, Wayne Metro has identified approximately $1.5 million in uncommitted
assistance and conservation funds. A reallocation recommendation will be brought to
the GLWA Board by February 2021,

Table 4 - Total WRAP Reallocation of Uncommitted Funds

This table summarizes the Board authorized reallocation of uncommitted FY 2016 to
FY 2019 WRAP funds to the City of Detroit and the City of Flint. To date, $4.4 million
has been reallocated to Detroit and $1.4 million to the City of Flint from the other
counties within GLWA.

Reallocated Funds Detroit Flint Total
FY 2016 $1,664,833 $117,485 $1,782,318
FY 2017 786,981 425,635 1,212,616
FY 2018 794,400 427,755 1,222,155
FY 2019 1,182,593 471,562 1,654,155
Total Reallocation $4,428,807 $1,442,437 $5,871,244

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted.

GLWA Audit Committee December 18, 2020




	As a first-of-its-kind assistance program in the state of Michigan, changes to WRAP may be required as the program matures.  Following is a summary of program changes made to WRAP since 2016, as approved by the GLWA Board of Directors.
	November 30, 2016:
	Allow customer communities to opt into program features that best meet the needs of their community.  This is captured in the three options below:
	August 22, 2018:
	Removal of the 120% usage requirement for the lead fixture replacement for in-home faucets that pre-date the lead-free plumbing code change.
	January 23, 2019:
	Extend the 2-year time limitation to provide monthly bill assistance to senior citizens and disabled citizens.
	March 11, 2020:
	October 28, 2020:
	Temporary change to 1) allow program participants who are unable to make monthly payments on time to remain in WRAP provided they demonstrate a significant loss of income or inability to make a timely payment due to COVID-19; and 2) participants will ...


